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NOTIFICATION 

The following communication, dated 16 November 2022, is being circulated at the request of the 
delegation of Morocco. The notification concerns imports under tariff quotas (Table MA:2) during 
the calendar year 2021.  
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Table MA:2 

MARKET ACCESS: MOROCCO 

REPORTING PERIOD: CALENDAR YEAR FROM 1 JANUARY 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021 

Lists relating to tariff and other quota commitments 

TQ ID Description of 

products: 

Tariff item number(s) 

encompassed in product 

description 

Not 

opened 

Reporting year Unit Tariff 

quota 

quantity 

for period 

In-quota 

imports 

during 

period 

Fill rate 

((4/3)*100) 

Note 

(from 

Section I-B 

(or I-A) of 
Part I of the 

Schedule) 

 

(from Section I-B (or I-A) of Part I of the Schedule) 
Type From To 

1 2   3 4 5 
 

MARQ001 
 

Bovine meat 
 

0201, 0202 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

5 
 

4.19 
 

83.8% 
 

 

 

MARQ002 
 

Sheep meat 
 

0204 
 

 
 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

3.3 
 

0.02 
 

0.6% 
 

 

 

MARQ003 
 

White meat 
 

0207 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

6.4 
 

4.63 
 

72.3% 
 

 

 

MARQ004 
 

Milk (fresh milk 

equivalent) 

 

 

040120 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

38.6 
 

38.6 
 

100% 
 

 

MARQ005 
 

Wheat 
 

100191, 100199 
 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

1,555.34 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ006 
 

Barley 
 

1003 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

2.77 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ007 
 

Maize (corn) 
 

1005 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

204.4 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ008 
 

Rice 
 

1006 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

7.2 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ009 
 

Sorghum 
 

1007 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

9.23 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ010 
 

Soya beans 
 

1201 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

17.7 
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TQ ID Description of 

products: 

Tariff item number(s) 

encompassed in product 

description 

Not 

opened 

Reporting year Unit Tariff 

quota 

quantity 

for period 

In-quota 

imports 

during 

period 

Fill rate 

((4/3)*100) 

Note 

(from 

Section I-B 

(or I-A) of 

Part I of the 

Schedule) 

 

(from Section I-B (or I-A) of Part I of the Schedule) 
Type From To 

1 2   3 4 5 
 

MARQ012 
 

Colza seeds 
 

1205 ex 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

4.4 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ015 
 

Oil 
 

1507, 1508, 1509, 1510,  

1512, 1513, 1514, 1515,  

1516, 1517, 1518 

 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

196.1 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ016 
 

Sugar 
 

1701 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

274.34 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ017 
 

Oil-cake of colza 
seeds 

 

230641 ex, 230649 ex 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

0.2 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ018 
 

Oil-cake of cotton 

seeds 

 

230610 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

0.4 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

MARQ019 
 

Oil-cake of sunflower 

seeds 

 

230630 
 

 

 

 

Calendar 
 

01-01-21 
 

31-12-21 
 

'000 t 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Morocco applied MFN tariffs lower than bound in-quota tariffs to imports of wheat, barley, maize (corn), rice, sorghum, soya beans, colza seeds, oils, sugar and oil-cake. The tariff 
quotas concerning these products are not active. The total amount of the respective imports of these products is as follows (in '000 t): 

MARQ005: 3,669.5; 
MARQ006: 304.6;  
MARQ007: 2,171.9;  
MARQ008: 51.1; 
MARQ009: 0.72;  
MARQ010: 27.16;  
MARQ012: 0.05;  
MARQ015: 619.34;  
MARQ016: 1,493.1;  
MARQ017, MARQ018 and MARQ019: 386.9. 

 
__________ 


