

7 December 2022

(22-9103) Page: 1/3

Committee on Agriculture

Original: French

NOTIFICATION

The following communication, dated 16 November 2022, is being circulated at the request of the delegation of **Morocco**. The notification concerns imports under tariff quotas (**Table MA:2**) during the **calendar year 2021**.

MARKET ACCESS: MOROCCO

REPORTING PERIOD: CALENDAR YEAR FROM 1 JANUARY 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

Lists relating to tariff and other quota commitments

TQ ID	Description of products:	Tariff item number(s) encompassed in product description	Not opened	1	Reporting yea	ır	Unit	Tariff quota quantity for period (from Section I-B (or I-A) of Part I of the Schedule)	In-quota imports during period	Fill rate ((4/3)*100)	Note
	(from Section I-B (or	I-A) of Part I of the Schedule)		Туре	From	То					
	1	2			•	1		3	4	5	
MARQ001	Bovine meat	0201, 0202		Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	5	4.19	83.8%	
MARQ002	Sheep meat	0204		Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	3.3	0.02	0.6%	
MARQ003	White meat	0207		Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	6.4	4.63	72.3%	
MARQ004	Milk (fresh milk equivalent)	040120		Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	38.6	38.6	100%	
MARQ005	Wheat	100191, 100199	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	1,555.34			
MARQ006	Barley	1003	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	2.77			
MARQ007	Maize (corn)	1005	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	204.4			
MARQ008	Rice	1006	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	7.2			
MARQ009	Sorghum	1007	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	9.23			
MARQ010	Soya beans	1201	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	17.7			

TQ ID	Description of products:	Tariff item number(s) encompassed in product description	Not opened	Reporting year			Unit	Tariff quota quantity for period (from Section I-B	In-quota imports during period	Fill rate ((4/3)*100)	Note
	(from Section I-B (or I-A) of Part I of the Schedule)			Туре	From	То		(or I-A) of Part I of the Schedule)			
	1	2						3	4	5	
MARQ012	Colza seeds	1205 ex		Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	4.4			
MARQ015	Oil	1507, 1508, 1509, 1510, 1512, 1513, 1514, 1515, 1516, 1517, 1518	N	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	196.1			
MARQ016	Sugar	1701	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	274.34			
MARQ017	Oil-cake of colza seeds	230641 ex, 230649 ex	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	0.2			
MARQ018	Oil-cake of cotton seeds	230610	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	0.4			
MARQ019	Oil-cake of sunflower seeds	230630	Ø	Calendar	01-01-21	31-12-21	'000 t	1			

Morocco applied MFN tariffs lower than bound in-quota tariffs to imports of wheat, barley, maize (corn), rice, sorghum, soya beans, colza seeds, oils, sugar and oil-cake. The tariff quotas concerning these products are not active. The total amount of the respective imports of these products is as follows (in '000 t):

MARQ005: 3,669.5; MARQ006: 304.6; MARQ007: 2,171.9; MARQ008: 51.1; MARQ009: 0.72; MARQ010: 27.16; MARQ012: 0.05; MARQ015: 619.34; MARQ016: 1,493.1;

MARQ017, MARQ018 and MARQ019: 386.9.